or agencies serving a county or regional area. Additional services are provided directly by division staff and through contracts with University of Iowa.

Maternal/Child Health Advisory Council

JOSEPH BARSETTI, D.D.S., Des Moines; term expires 1996 KRAIG BOYSEN, Des Moines; term expires 1997 MARGENE BUNDA, R.N., Pocahontas; term expires 1997 DAVID DISCHER, Des Moines; term expires 1997 GREG FINZER, Des Moines; term expires 1996 WILLIS FRY, Des Moines; term expires 1996 TERRI HAMILTON GARRETT, Coralville; term expires 1997 PAT HILDEBRAND, Marshalltown; term expires 1996 TOM KRAUSE, Des Moines; term expires 1996 YVONNE KINZLER, Ames; term expires 1997 JOANNE LANE, Waterloo; term expiries 1996 PATRICE LAMBERT, Monticello; term expiries 1996 CHARLOTTE NELSON, Des Moines; term expires 1996 JAMES PATTEN, M.D., Des Moines; term expires 1996 DARWIN SCHOSSOW, D.O., Des Moines; term expires 1996 RIZWAN SHAH, M.D., Des Moines; term expires 1997 RIK SHANNON, Des Moines; term expires 1997 PAUL STANFIELD, Des Moines; term expires 1997 ELIZABETH SNYDER, Ph.D., Clinton; term expires 1998 ELAINE SZYMONIAK, Des Moines; term expires 1997 ANN THOMPSON, Des Moines; term expires 1996 ANITA VARME, Des Moines; term expires 1998

Medical Examiners, Iowa State Board of

Ann M. Martino, PhD, executive director, 1209 East Court Ave., Des Moines 50319; 515/281-5171

JAMES D. COLLINS, Jr., M.D., chair, Waterloo; term expires 1997

EDRA BROICH, Audubon; term expires 1996

JAMES CATERINE, M.D., Des Moines; term expires 1998

EDDIE D. DEHAAN, M.D., Fort Dodge; term expires 1996

DALE R. HOLDIMAN, M.D., Sioux City; term expires 1998

MARY C. HODGES, Wapello; term expires 1998 TERESA A. MOCK, M.D., Mason City; term expires 1998

DONNA NORMAN, D.O., Davenport; term expires 1997

ROGER F. SENTY, D.O., Des Moines; term expires 1996

LAURA J. STENSRUD, Lake Mills; term expires 1997

The Board of Medical Examiners was created by the 21st General Assembly in 1886. The board of Osteopathic Examiners was established in 1907. These two agencies became a composite Board of Medical Examiners by action of the 60th General Assembly in 1963. Board members are appointed by the governor for three-year terms, with confirmation by the Senate.

The board meets nine times annually and is responsible for administering and enforcing state laws and administrative rules governing licensure and the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, osteopathy, and registered

acupuncturists.

The board administers Step 3 of the United States Medical Licensing Examination (USMLE) to both allopathic (M.D.) and osteopathic (D.O) physicians twice annually. The board also determines the eligibility of physicians for licensure by endorsement of examination scores, and issues resident physician licenses, as well as temporary

and special licenses.

The board is empowered with the duty and responsibility of licensure discipline, which involves the investigation of complaints, review of evidence, initiation and prosecution of disciplinary proceedings, and imposition of license discipline. The board may, if necessary, petition the District Court for enforcement of its authority. The board registers and establishes peer review committees to investigate and report on the evaluation of certain complaints or other evidence of acts or omissions possibly constituting cause for licensee discipline. The board issues license renewals, certifications for licensure in other jurisdictions, and determines requirements for continuing medical education.

The board reviews and investigates professional liability claims filed against its licensees, including medical malpractice suits, to determine if the acts from which the claims were filed involved the violation of statutes, rules, or standards of practice.